
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16th February, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, A Khan, M Lemon, R Pavitt and 
M Sutton 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 

intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves. 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5705


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Statement of Community Involvement and Community 
Engagement Strategy 
 

9 - 95 

 To consider the Statement of Community Involvement and 
Community Engagement Strategy. 
 

 

4 Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4 
 

96 - 117 

 To consider the Local Plan Project Management – Quarter 4. 
 

 

 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Due to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake of Covid-
19, the way in which the 
[...]
 as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (LOCAL PLAN) held at ZOOM, on THURSDAY, 10 
DECEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors C Criscione, G Driscoll, R Jones, G LeCount and 

G Sell 
 
Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant Director - 
Planning), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities 
Manager), S Payne (Local Plan Project Manager) and C 
Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local  
Plan) and Councillor R Pavitt  
  

  
 

 
 

SC41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coote, Dean and Lavelle.   Councillor 
Khan also sent apologies as he could not attend as a substitute.  
 
 

SC42   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 were approved and would 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity.  
 
 

SC43   GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
Councillor Evans summarised his report regarding governance and the Local 
Plan process. He said that as well as the organised meetings described in the 
report, there was continuous contact and in-depth co-operation between himself 
and Officers.   
 
Councillor Evans said it had been agreed at the beginning of the Local Plan 
process that the governance str
[...]
r.   
 
Councillor Sell made a suggestion that Cabinet resources be allocated to 
pressure points in the process. 
 
The Assistant Director, Corporate Services said he had received a report from 
the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny which emphasised the Committee’s 
questioning should be directed at the Cabinet Member, not the Chair of the 
LPLG. This document would be circulated to all Committee Members. In 
response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, he said the report was purely for 
advice, but would be a good guide.  There would be workshops arranged for 
further discussion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
SC44   LOCAL PLAN QUARTER 3 PROJECT MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
  

The Local Plan Project Manager explained the report.  The Risk Register 
document had highlighted changes of risk (shown on page 18).  These were as 
follows: 

 Two members of staff had handed in their notice, a Transport Planner and 
Urban Designer.  

 The National Planning White Paper had reduced in risk; the Government 
received 44,000 representations nationally and were committed to review 
and consider responses.   

 The risk of inconsistencies between the Local Plan and Neighbourhood 
Plans was reduced due to Officers examining and reviewing the emerging 
Neighbourhood Plans. 

 
Four new risks were identified by the Local Plan Project Manager, he drew 
particular attention to:- 

 The effectiveness of the Community Stakeholder Forum  

 The risk of Government intervention was not a high risk if the timetable 
was adhered to.   

 
The Local Plan Project Manager said the dashboard was showing 126 live tasks, 
none of these were identified as red (currently no significant risk of the project 
timetable being compromised). 
 
The overall status of the Local Plan in the report was shown as amber, however 
the Local Plan Project Manager stated that progress in the last few days had led 
to his assessment changing to green. This was due to two changes: 

 Budget approved by Full Council. 

 Recruitment process started and interim cover by skilled staff arranged. 
 
The Councillors were in agreement that the report was well written and a good 
working document. 
 
Further to questions from Councillors, the two vacancies were discussed and the 
following points made by Officers:- 

 The posts represented 2 out of approximately 10 full time equivalent 
members of staff.   

 Both members of staff would be leaving in December 

 Temporary replacements of the same calibre had been found. 

 Officers were confident that excellent replacements would be found. 

 There was a bigger pool of potential recruits, as working from home was 
now standard. 

 A Job share would be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, the Local Plan Project 
Manager explained that the documents from page 24 to page 39 were taken 
from Microsoft Project; the percentages shown were the overall progress through 
each topic.  For example, theme 1 was 39% but, once the other tasks set out 
below had been progressed, the percentage total would be increased. 
 
Councillor Criscione commented that the project management system was 
clearly working.  He asked if the Community Stakeholder Forum had been 
successful, and if it had remained focused on the named topic. He thought for 
the discussion to be effective it would need to be clearly steered and the Forum 
well briefed to avoid moving away from the theme.  The Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said the meetings had been focused and the discussion 
afterwards had stuck to the topic.  
 
There was a discussion about notice periods, Councillor LeCount said it was a 
risk to the project and thought one month’s notice was not acceptable.  He was 
concerned that if senior staff left in the future this posed a high risk.  He asked 
for grades and notice periods to be circulated. 
 
 

SC45   ISSUES & OPTIONS  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager explained the process and 
invited comments. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Criscione, the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager explained the Community Stakeholders Forum and said 
the public were invited to attend and make comments after each meeting.   He 
stressed the importance of public engagement at this point as no decisions had 
been made and so comments would directly influence the Local Plan first draft.  
 
Following a concern from Councillor LeCount regarding the timescale of potential 
sites for development to be submitted by Uttlesford District Council, (UDC), the 
Local Plan and New Communities Manager agreed to bring the Council’s input 
forward.  He said sites allocated would have to be deliverable. 
 
After receiving statistics from Councillor Evans on participation and responses, 
members undertook to encourage resident’s participation through their monthly 
meetings; newsletters; Parish magazines; churches and social media. 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Criscione, the Local Plan Project 
Manager said the current report on Issues and Options was complete.  However, 
he said as debate developed and the program continued there would be other 
lines of enquiry that would be picked up. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Evans stated that the Local 
Plan must be evidence led.  He said the process would not be the same as 
before, and he stressed the importance of residents contributing to the process 
and their views being listened to. 
 
In response to a further question from the Chair about information sharing 
specifically related to a call to sites from Cambridge and South Cambridge there 
was a meeting set up with Greater Cambridge and UDC next week. 
 
 
 

SC46   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Criscione, the Local Plan Project 
Manager said that new consultees could be added to the list.  It was agreed that 
an e-mail to all members for suggestions would be sent. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their work and said he had confidence that the 
plan was progressing. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.40pm.  
 
 

Page 8



Committee: Scrutiny (Local Plan)   Date:  

Tuesday, 16 
February 2021 

 

Title: Statement of Community Involvement and 
Community Engagement Strategy 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor J Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan 

Report 
Author: 

Sarah Nicholas, New Communities Senior 
Planning Officer 

snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Statement of Community Involvement and the Community Engagement 
Strategy were published for consultation from the 28th October until the 9 
December.  The attached documents set out the comments received, officer 
comment and recommended changes.  

Recommendations 
 

2. That the Scrutiny Committee consider the comments and proposed changes to 
the amended Statement of Community Involvement and the Community 
Engagement Strategy and recommends to Cabinet for approval. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2020-21 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March. Adequate provision 
will need to be made in preparing the budget for 2021-22 in the revised 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None 
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation The documents have been subject to a 
period of consultation 

Community Safety n/a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Equalities The documents support methods of 
consultation such that all groups can be 
involved in consultation processes. 

Health and Safety n/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

n/a 

Sustainability n/a 

Ward-specific impacts n/a 

Workforce/Workplace n/a 

 
Situation 
 

6. On 20th October 2020, Cabinet approved the pub
[...]
ensitivity or other reasons. 

 
3. UDC will treat all developers equitably so that no unfair advantage is gained, and to 

ensure that Council time and resources are dedicated proportionately. 
 
4. UDC agrees to consult the other parties on disclosure if a request is made in respect of 

any information relating to pre regulation 18 negotiations with site promoters and 
developers. under the Freedom of Information Act or the Environmental Information 
Regulations; 

 
5. The Council will involve other local authorities, or stakeholders, in the negotiations as 

required and all participants will be required to follow these ground rules; 
 

6. The Local Plan Project Plan will include provision for a programme of negotiations with 
site promoters with the outcome of achieving the objectives of the Local Plan; and 

 
7. Regular updates will be given by the Assistant Director of Planning to senior members 

through the established member governance arrangements in accordance with the 
programme in the Project Plan. 

 

Page 95



Committee: Scrutiny 

 

Date: 16 February 
2021 

 
Title: Local Plan Project Management – Quarter 4 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor John Evans Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan 

Report 
Author 

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager 

spayne@uttlesford/gov.uk 

Key decision:  No 

 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides an update report on risks and project management for the 

local plan during Quarter 4 of the current financial year. 

Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the conclusions of the report on risk and project 
management and endorses the proposed actions. 

2.2 That the Committee agrees the attached letter update to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government for Quarter 4 of the current 
financial year. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The project management arrangements are funded from the approved local plan 
budget.  
 
 

Background Papers 
 

4. No additional papers were r
[...]
age 102



29 08.10.20 4 5 20 Approve LDS and 
deliver to approved 
timetable. Effective 
project
management.

1 5 5 Stephen Miles Open

30 08.10.20 3 4 12 Agree protocol for 
backing up
updated Risk Register 
and Project Plan

1 4 4 Simon Payne Open

31 05.11.20 3 4 12 Pre- Event practice 
sessions.Host officer to 
be trained in techincal 
support and deliver 
solutions during event

1 4 4 Hayley Coles Open

32 25.11.20 4 5 20 Balanced membership 
of panel, clear 
operating rules and 
effective 
communications to 
encourage public 
participation

3 5 15 Stephen Miles Open

33 13.01.21 2 5 10 Consider additional 
procurement capacity 
to support multiple 
projects

1 5 5 Gordon Glenday Open New Risk 

Project Plan Document becomes
corrupted

Community
Engagement is not effective due to technical 
platform issues

Community
Stakeholder Forum fails to make an effective 
contribution to the Issues and Options stage

Capacity constraints in the inhouse procurement 
team lead to delays in procurement

Government Intervene
to take over Local Plan Process

P
age 103



BREAKDOWN IN STATUS

Local Plan Workplan Dashboard - 08.02.21
Period Q4 01.01.21 - 31.03.21

TOTAL TASKS TO DATE

323 TOTAL TASKS

RAG STATUS OF ALL WORK TASKS *completed tasks do not show in RAG rating

199 TOTAL COMPLETED (from commencement of project to date of report)

27 TOTAL STARTED (in period)

97 TOTAL NOT STARTED (in period)

0

21

103

P
age 104



APPENDIX 2 DATE OF UPDATE: 08/02/21
LOCAL PLAN WORKSTREAM STATUS
PERIOD: QUARTER FOUR
01/01/21 - 31/03/21

Ref # RAG # Priority Owner

Steady progress continues to be made in accordance with the agreed local plan timetable.  

The Council is currently part way through the Issues and Options stage of the local plan and within the 
last three months the following progress has been made: 

The online Community Stakeholder Forum has completed six local plan topics for discussion. 

The Local Plan Leadership Group has now considered feedback from the Forum and the public on two 
of the local plan topics. 

Five of the local plan topics have been discussed with Parish Councils who were all invited to an online 
workshop. 

A call for development sites across the district has been issued to landowners and developers. 

Work on a TRACC accessibility model continues. 

Consultants are about to be appointed to commence work on the Sustainability Appraisal. 

A Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group of district and county members has been established with an 
agreed programme of work. The next meeting is scheduled for 1 March 2021 when Hugh Ellis, Policy 
Director of the Town and Country Planning Association, will be one of the speaker to assist as 
discussion on Climate Change provision. 

This month the tender for consultants work on the infrastructure Delivery Plan is to be issued. 

Interim cover has been provided on Transport Planning and Urban Design whilst the established 
Principal posts are subject to recruitment 

Executive Summary

Risk Issues with actual or potential overall project impact

31-Mar-21

31-Mar-21

31-Mar-21

There is currently 1FTE in house 
procurement officer and the local 
plan timetable requires a 
significant ‘burst’ in procurement 
activity within the next three 
months 

Supplement current resources by 
using support from Essex County 
Council procurement staff as well 
as officers from other adjacent 
authorities 

08-Feb-21

Appointment of consultants for 
Habitats Regulation Scoping 
Report  

Joanna Hill

Appointment of consultants for 
Landscape Sensitivities  

Lois Bowser and Cristine Oakey

Sarah Nicholas

RAG Status

Required Decisions
Description Expected by

32 AMBER Community Stakeholder Forum fails to 
make an effective contribution to the 
Issue and Options stage H SM

Balanced membership of panel, clear operational rules and effective communications to encourage public 
participation. 
Further guidance issued following forum discussion on Character and Design.

30-Jun-21

De
[...]
dent chair and representatives of special interest groups and then the wider 

public is invited to comment online. In each case a recognised expert makes a presentation 

to encourage the debate. Each presentation may be viewed at <insert link> 

 The Local Plan Leadership Group has now considered feedback from the Forum and the 

public on two of the local plan topics. 

 Five of the local plan topics have been discussed with Parish Councils who were all invited to 

an online workshop. 

 A call for development sites across the district has been issued to landowners and 

developers. 

 Work on a TRACC accessibility model continues. 

 Consultants are about to be appointed to commence work on the Sustainability Appraisal. 

 A Strategic Infrastructure Delivery Group of district and county members has been 

established with an agreed programme of work and this Group is supported both by officers 

and the East of England Local Government Association Peer Review Group. 

 This month the tender for consultants work on the infrastructure Delivery Plan is issued. 

Page 116



 

The Scrutiny Committee of the District Council continues to carefully monitor progress on the local 

plan through regular updates on the Risk Register and Project Plan. It is expected that you will 

receive the next update before the end of June 2021. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any further information. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Stephen Miles….. 

Page 117


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Statement of Community Involvement and Community Engagement Strategy
	Appendix 1: Report of Consultation on draft SCI and Community Engagement Strategy
	Appendix 2: Statement of Community Involvement incorporating proposed changes
	Appendix 3: Community Engagement Strategy incorporating proposed changes

	4 Local Plan Project Management - Quarter 4
	Appendix 1 Local Plan Risk Register 08.02.21
	Appendix 2 Q4 Dashboard 08.02.21
	Appendix 3 Workstream Q4 08.02.21
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2021
at 7.00 pm

1

Present:

Councillor N Gregory (Chair)
Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, R Jones, P Lavelle,
G LeCount (Vice Chair), G Sell and J De Vries

Officers in
attendance:

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant
Director - Planning), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities
Manager) and S Nicholas (New Communities Senior Planning
Officer)

Also
present:

Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local
Plan) and Councillor G Bagnall (Chair of Local Plan Leadership
Group)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies were received from Councillor Dean.

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were approved and
would be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity.

3

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND COMMUNITY
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY
The New Communities Senior Planner introduced the report. She said it had
been adopted by the Council in 2006 following a requirement set out in the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act of 2004. It had been updated and
reviewed regularly since then and the current update had taken into account the
new Local Plan and the Covid 19 pandemic.
The role of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is to encourage
participation from residents and involvement in the planning application and
Local Plan process. The Council needed to comply with the SCI and
demonstrate this to the Inspector. She gave a brief overview of how the
community could be involved, and how this process had changed to invite
discussion and more responses to a variety of themes.
She said that there was a lower number of people commenting on the SCI, but
said it reflected the on going refinement, continued update of comments, and
technical nature of the document.

The Local Plan and New Communities Manager highlighted that the SCI was
intended to hold the Council to account on the consultation regarding planning
applications and the Local Plan process.
Councillor Crisione said he had concerns about the SCI and, in the current
format, he did not feel able to recommend the document to Cabinet. He said it
needed to provide details of how the developer should engage with the
Community so that at pre-application stage they understood what was expected
from them. He asked if this could be revisited and a section on progression of
strategic sites added. He gave Epping Forest’s SCI as a good example and said
he could share the details.
Councillor Evans thanked Councillor Criscione for his views. He said it might be
difficult to incorporate and amend the SCI at this stage. He said the process
should be about working together with promotors of strategic sites, and a
statement of common ground could be devised, but not all developers had and
would engage.
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said there were a few issues: The SCI was intended to hold the Council to account not developers.
 The Council was not able to force developers to comply; it would be better
to engage and consult with developers to address these issues.
 The Development Management team would need to be involved.
The Chair said that if the proposals were relying on developer’s good will rather
than compulsion to act this would allow them to interpret the rules in their favour
rather than that of the Community.
Councillor Criscione said he recognised that the document related to what is
expected from the Council; however it would be interpreted and used by
developers in community engagement terms. He was concerned about
speculative developers and said it was important for the document to be
prescriptive so they knew what the Council expected from them. He said that it
could not be too late for input otherwise there was no point in bringing the report
to Scrutiny.
Councillor Evans said he would revisit the points raised and asked the officers to
see what could be done and how difficult it would be to incorporate.
Following a question from Councillor Criscione, Councillor Evans said there were
only 10 responses received and no input from the developer community - he did
not see how any document could be imposed.
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said it was an issue of timing
and he would start a discussion with the Development Manager to get his views.
The deadline for Cabinet was the 9th March, so any changes and discussions
would have to be quick.
Councillor Criscione said it could be an addendum to the report as in the case of
the Covid situation.

Councillor Coote reminded the Committee that they had adopted a policy of prescrutiny, and therefore decisions were not made until members had put forward
their resolutions.
He asked how there could be more involvement from the community, although
he recognised that some responses were collated from a Town or Parish Council
responding on their communities behalf. He asked what could be done
differently to generate a better response.
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager agreed that the response was
low but said it was similar to previous consultations. He reiterated that the SCI
was a technical document on how the Council would consult with residents and
organisations. He would prefer more engagement through the consultation for
the planning function and the Local Plan.
Councillor Sell asked if the SCI could be more customer friendly, he said there
should not be an expectation that residents were experts. He had looked at
different Councils SCI’s and suggested providing a glossary of planning terms
and the use of diagrams and graphics. He had found an example SCI that
explained how the Council would benefit from community engagement. He said
residents would come up with good ideas if they felt their contribution would be
taken into account.
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said there was a glossary at the
back which could be moved to the front and Councillor Sell agreed to send
through the documents that he had found from other Councils.
In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, the Local Plan and New
Communities Manager and New Communities Senior Planner explained that the
strikethroughs showed the changes that had made through representations
received and the difference from the current plan. It showed that the Council
was listening.
The New Communities Senior Planner said she hoped that the consultation was
attractive to the public; they had tried to use plain English and diagrams with
short facts and open questions to encourage people to comment. She said the
actual planning documents were more important than the SCI which was a
technical document that set out the procedure.
The Chair summarised the position of the Committee as: The document needed to persuade the public to engage.
 Changes to the document should be considered to make it more
prescriptive to developers in order to discourage speculative sites being
brought forward.
The Committee recommended the proposal to Cabinet subject to the points
made, consent was unanimous.
The Chair thanked Officers and particularly the New Communities Senior
Planner for the hard work put into the document.

4

LOCAL PLAN PROJECT MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4
The Local Plan Project Manager explained the report, he said it was the third
time the Committee had looked at the progress with the opportunity to ask
questions and agree the letter to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG).
He highlighted the appendices and the risk register on page 100 which was
driving the project plan and identified the remedies that were needed.
 On page 101, number 15 - the revised standard housing methodology risk
had changed. The Government had listened to the representations and
the formula had been adjusted back to the previous level, therefore the
risk had reverted to 15.
 On the last page, 103, number 33 - the process had multiple projects to
procure. It was proposed to provide extra procurement resources from
other local councils to help.
The Local Plan Project Manager said the dashboard had increased from 174 live
tasks to 323 which gave an idea of the scale of the project - none of the tasks
were identified as red, 21 were amber and 103 on target.
On page 105 the executive summary gave a snapshot of the progress made; the
overall status of the Local Plan was suggested as amber due to the procurement
issue. The Local Plan Project Manager explained the position of the various
activities that were underway which included a tender for the infrastructure
delivery plan and a decision on the SA consultants.
He said there was a further risk related to the planning appeal process – for
instance recent appeals at Elsenham had seen a total of 450 houses approved –
the Council needed to continue to resist unwelcome applications.
Page 107 provided a list of the live tasks.
Page 116 was the draft letter to government, which explained the progress made
and addressed the risks.
The Chair was concerned about the procurement matter and wanted to know
how long until the risk could be reduced to green.
The Local Plan Project Manager said it was close to being resolved, there had
been e-mail exchanges with Essex County Council (ECC) and the procurement
dates would be agreed shortly.
Councillor Coote had similar concerns. He was worried about using other
authorities without stringent agreements. He said it was important to avoid ECC
leaving the process without notice and to make sure Uttlesford District Council
(UDC) would get first priority on the person or persons involved.

The Local Plan Project Manager said the Council had considered employing
additional staff but the process would only be work heavy for the first 8 to 12
weeks and then the activity would slow down. He said ECC had the skill set that
was needed; it would be under the District Council’s direction and rules. He did
not think there would be an issue but had a fall back plan with two other
authorities he could contact if necessary.
Councillor Criscione highlighted page 103, item 32 – Community Stakeholder
Forum fails to make an effective contribution to the Issues and Options stage.
He asked how the process was going and the effectiveness especially as
engagement had been poor. He asked if the process had been a waste of time.
The Local Plan Project Manager said it had been very valuable, and could not be
judged by numbers at this point. The idea was to generate a debate and derive
value from the community’s views. He said it was about the quality and style of
approach, there needed to be more people in the discussion and help from
members and parishes to encourage this would be welcome. He defended the
breadth and range of topics and wanted more people to be engaged.
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said discussions at the
Stakeholder forums were dealing with a broad range of issues. He was
disappointed that this was not translating into more representations at this stage
but thought that some people were waiting to contribute at the end of the
process.
Councillor Bagnall agreed that engagement was disappointing. The feedback
was good regarding topics and how they were discussed. Changes had been
made to make the sessions better and methods to encourage residents had
been assessed.
Councillor Evans said Members needed to remind their communities that it was
taking place. The communications were regular and efficient and should be
included in monthly reports and village magazines.
Councillor Criscione said he was satisfied with the replies, and thought there
could be improvement and value in the process. He asked when the future
value of the Community Stakeholder Forum would be seen, when it would be at
the maximum level and what was to follow. He said he would leave this question
to be considered.
Councillor Sell asked if an Officer or Councillor Evans could send information out
that could be used in local Parish magazines to promote the forums.
He also raised concerns regarding the risk issues on page 105, item number 12
with the unacceptable planning applications granted through the appeal process.
He said it felt like Elsenham and Henham were under siege with planning
applications whilst there was no Local Plan.
Councillor Le Count agreed and thought the risk should be red and not amber.
He said UDC were losing appeals and there needed to be more co-ordination
between UDC and Essex County Council (ECC).

The Local Plan Project Manager said it was important to resist unwanted
development in addition to supporting the Local Plan. The Local Plan should not
be worked on in isolation. He agreed that there needed to be a continued focus
to work with ECC and said recently commissioned evidence compiled which
supported the Local Plan would also strengthen the Development Management
process.
Councillor Evans said it was difficult to quantify the risk in a precise way, it was
determined on a case by case basis. He brought up a recent case where there
was a win through the court of appeal; he said if policies were consistent with the
NPPF they would be taken into account and add extra weight to the Council’s
case.
He said that any relevant material evidence should be given to the Inspector and
passed onto Parish Councils and the Planning Committee especially relating to
any neighbourhood plan.
Councillor Driscoll said he had been to the Forum discussion regarding
transport. At the end only 2 questions were answered, he said members of the
public felt ignored.
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said further to the forum
meeting on transport, discussions had taken place with the Chair who now
provided a better explanation of the purpose of the meeting as well as how the
questions worked at the end. The questions raised were voted on and those
with the highest votes were answered. The primarily purpose of the forum was
to have a discussion rather than a question and answer session.
Councillor Jones said he had attended the transport meeting and would agree
with earlier comments, however the biodiversity forum had been much better and
the process had been well explained. He thought the issues had been resolved.
There was further discussion and it was agreed that an extended question time
of 15 minutes would be considered for future meetings.
Councillor Coote reminded the meeting again that Scrutiny was there to look at
reports and to suggest amendments during the process.
The Chair asked members if they were content with the draft letter to the
MHCLG on page 116. Members agreed and the letter was commended for
dispatch.
The Chair thanked Officers for the reports, he said the Committee had drilled
down into some of the issues that needed to be resolved and addressed in
regards of the SCI and this had added value to the process.
He said the Local Plan project management was very impressive and thought
the Local Plan Project Manager had erred on the side of safety in his rating.

He summarised as follows: Members had explored the opportunity for broader consultation with
residents who were engaged with specific topics and content.
 The plan was on track and reported accurately to MHCLG in accordance
with requirements.
Members were in agreement.
The meeting ended at 8.26pm.

